t-M 4/tSGSj

Understanding Emotions



Copyright © Keith Oatley and Jennifer M. Jenkins, 1996

The right of Keith Oatley and Jennifer M. Jenkins to be identified as authors of this
work has been asserted in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act
1988.

First published 1996
2468 1097531

Blackwell Publishers Inc.

238 Main Street I/D-I-H@_M_( ! :

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142, USA

Blackwell Publishers Ltd
108 Cowley Road
Oxford 0X 4 1JF

UK 1200001 34595

All rights reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for the purposes of
criticism and review, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Except in the United States of America, this book is sold subject to the condition
that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, resold, hired out, or otherwise
circulated without the publishers prior consent in any form of binding or cover other
than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this
condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Oatley, Keith.

Understanding emotions / Keith Oatley and Jennifer M.
Jenkins.

Cambridge, MA : Blackwell Publishers, 1996.

p. cm.

BF531 .019 1996

152.4 20

1557864942 (hbk. : alk. paper)

1557864950 (pbk. : alk. paper)

Includes bibliographical references and indexes.

Emotions.

Jenkins, Jennifer M.

95031515

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Commissioning Editor: Alison Mudditt
Desk Editor’. Hazel Coleman
Production Controller-. Lisa Eaton

Text Designer: Lisa Eaton

Typeset in 107/12/~ Garamond
hotoprint, Torquay
ed in Great Britain by Alden Press, Oxford

book is printed on acid-free paper



"fA

~N oo o AW N R

10
11
12

o rt/ U o filen M

List of Figures

List of Tables

Foreword

Preface

Acknowledgments
Approaches to Understanding
Cultural Understandings of Emotions
Evolution of Emotions

What is an Emotion?

Brain Mechanisms of Emotion
Development of Emotions

Individual Differences in the Development of
Emotionality

Emotions and Psychopathology in Childhood

Functions and Effects of Emotions in Cognition and
Persuasion

Emotions in Social Relationships

The Role of Emotions in Adult Psychopathology
Psychotherapy, Consciousness, and Narrative
Glossary

References

Subject Index

Author Index

Xiii
X1X
XXI
XXIil

XXV

37
61
95
133
161

189
221

251
285
315
349
375
383
433
442



List of Figures Xiii

List of Tables XiX
Foreword XXi
Preface xxiii
Acknowledgments XXV
1 Approaches to Understanding 1
Introduction 2
Founding a psychology of emotions 2
Charles Darwin: the biological approach 2
William James: the bodily approach 5
Sigmund Freud: the psychotherapeutic approach 7
Philosophical and literary background 11
Aristotle: the conceptual approach 11

Rene Descartes and Baruch Spinoza: the philosophical approach 15

George Eliot: the literary approach 18

The gathering momentum of modern research 22

John Harlow and Walter Hess: brain science 22

Magda Arnold and Sylvan Tomkins: new psychological theories 26

Alice Isen and Gordon Bower: experimenting on effects of emotions 28

Erving Goffman and Arlie Russell Hochschild: the dramaturgical perspective 31
Drawing together some threads 33
Summary 34
Further reading 34

2 Cultural Understandings of Emotions 37
The cultural context 38
Romanticism 38
Comparing ourselves with people of other cultures 42
Emotional climates 45

Are there human universals of emotions? 49



(jofltesite/

Vil

Differences of elicitors and interpretations in different cultures
Display rules
Cultural construction and the social functions of emotion

Passionate love

Falling in love
Medieval courtly love
In-love as a transitional social role

Summary
Further reading

Evolution of Emotions

Emotional expressions: are they natural but obsolete?
Emotions, reflexes, action patterns, and biases

Pancultural recognition of facial expressions of emotion
Species-characteristic patterns of action
Origins of the emotional characteristics of humankind
The social lives of our living primate relatives
Evidence of human ancestry
Hunter-gathering ways of life

Attachment in humans and other primates
Emotions as bases of social relationships
Intentionality of emotions
Social emotions
The uniqueness of human relationships

Summary
Further reading

What is an Emotion?

Definitions and examples of emotions
Concepts of emotion based on prototypes

The process of emotion
Appraisal

Context evaluation

Action readiness

Expression, bodily change, action

Relations among elicitors, experience, expressions, and bodily changes

So what are emotions really?

The affective realm: emotions —moods —dispositions
Components or basic emotions

Summary
Further reading

50
52
53

54
55
55
58

59
59

61

62
63

65
70
72
72
78
80

83
87
87

88
a1

94
94

95

96
97

98

99
102
105
106
115
122

124
128

130
131



Brain Mechanisms of Emotion

How do brain mechanisms of emotion work?
Early research on brain lesions and. stimulation

The striatal system

The limbic system

Emotions and the neocortex

The amygdala as an emotional computer

Neurochemicals, modulation, and the emotions

Restoration of transmitter function in the striatal region

Peptide effects on fear

Integration of neurochemical and anatomical information in emotional behavior

Summary
Further reading

Development of Emotions

Emotional development
Differential emotions versus dynamic systems theory

Expression of emotions in the first year

Developmental changes in elicitation of emotion

Infants’ abilities to discriminate and react to emotions in other
people

Construction of the child’s relationship with others

Cooperative action and the goal-corrected partnership
Differentiation between self and others

The language of emotions in cooperative action

Children’s understanding of the causes of emotion
Understanding the masking of emotion
Children’ concepts of ambivalence

Summary
Further reading

Individual Differences in the Development of
Emotionality

Introduction
Emotion regulation
Attachment

Protection from threat and the “Strange Situation”
Internal working models of attachment
Factors affecting style of attachment

Socialization of emotions within relationships
Synchronization revisited
Warmth

133

134
136
138
139
144
151

152
153
154
155

158
158

161

162
162

163
169

171
173
177
111
180

182
184
186

186
187

189

190
190
193

193
196
198

200
200
201

(jontesitis



(jo/ltentfr

Learning to speak about emotions

Effects of modeling

Responding to some emotions but not others

How cultures affect the development of emotionality
Emotion schemas: bridges from earlier to later relationships

Temperament
Biases of emotion at the core of temperament
Stability of temperament
Genetic bash of temperament
Temperament in relation to style of attachment

Affective biases —responses to the environment
Patterns of childhood emotionality that extend to adult life
Personality dimensions and traits

Summary
Further reading

Emotions and Psychopathology in Childhood

Emotions in child psychopathology
The case of Peter
Classifying childhood disorders
How does child psychopathology involve emotions?

Prevalence of psychopathology in childhood
Externalizing disorders

Anxiety disorders

Depressive disorders

Continuity of disorders
Risks and causes of psychiatric disorders in children
Conflict between parents
Parental psychiatric disturbance
The parent—hild relationship
Poverty
Combinations of risks
Bidirectional and reinforcing effects in the environment
Constitutional factors related to psychopathology
Protective factors

Diathesis-stress: a model of disturbance
Summary
Further reading

Functions and Effects of Emotions in Cognition and

Persuasion

Functions of emotions
Cognitive functions
Rationality and emotions

202
203
204
207
208

209
209
211
212
214

215
216
216

219
220

221

222
222
223
224

227
229
230
230

231
233
234
236
238
243
244
245
245
246

248
249
250

251

252
252
257



10

11

Emotions as heuristics

Emotions in the management of action
Emotions that can occasionally be free-floating
Emotions that always have an object
Why not just think of emotions as positive or negative?

Effects of moods and emotions on cognitive functioning
Perceptual effects

Attentional qualities of emotions

Emotions and memory

Effects of moods on judgment

Persuasion

Summary
Further reading

Emotions in Social Relationships

Love and happiness: the emotions of cooperation
Intimacy and collaboration
Principles of sexual love
Evolutionary perspectives on attachment and sexuality
Choosing a mate

Anger, fear, contempt: the emotions of competition

Aggression

Anger and submission within social groups: status and respect
Cross-cultural variations in the management of anger

Interdependence and individualism

Anger and aggression in the adjustment of relationships

Cultural codes

Functioning within and between groups
Intergroup conflict

Violence between societies

Disgust and contempt

Anger and contempt in marriage
Summary
Further reading

The Role of Emotions in Adult Psychopathology

Causes of emotional disorders
Psychiatric epidemiology
Life events and difficulties
Vulnerability factors
Relation of life events to normal emotions and emotional disorders

What sustains psychiatric disorders?
Personal plans and interpersonal relationships

258

259
259
261
262

263
263
264
267
277
281

283
284

285

286
288
288
290
291

292
293

294
296
299
301
302

303
305
307
308

310
313
314

315

316
316
319
322
330

331
331

(jonte/it&'



(jontel/ite

Xl

12

Cognitive factors maintaining depression and anxiety
“Expressed Emotion” and relapse in schizophrenia

Psychosomatic illness

Stress and the immune system

Interaction of brain and immune system in animals
Stress and cancer

Personality and illness

The nature of stress

Summary
Further reading

Psychotherapy, Consciousness, and Narrative

Psychological therapies and the emotions
The basic idea of psychoanalytic therapy

Different forms of psychotherapy and their effects
Experiential and humanistic therapies
Behavior therapy
Cognitive and cognitive-behavioral therapy
Family therapy
Why emotions are the center of psychotherapy
But does psychotherapy work?
Psychotherapy without professionals

Emotional creativity
Consciousness
Becoming conscious of emotions in literature
Emotions and art
Emotions in drama, ritual, and psychotherapy
A culture of understanding

Summary
Further reading

Glossary
References
Subject Index
Author Index

334
336

339
339
341
341
343
344

346
347

349

350
351

355
356
357
359
360
361
362
363

365
366
367
370
370
371

373
373

375
383
433
442



1.0

1.1
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1
2.2

2.3

Three photographs from Darwin% The Expression of the Emotions

in Man and Animals

Sneering and crying

Recordings of respiration, heart rate, and GSR (Srulik
Haramaty/Phototake)

Group photograph from Clark University conference, 1909
(By permission of University Archives, Clark University,
Worcester, Massachusetts)

An ancient Greek theater (Barbara Rios/Photo Researchers)

Holman Hunts “The Hireling Shepherd” (Manchester City
Art Gallery, City of Manchester Cultural Services)

(@ Phineas Gage’s skull; (b) the iron bar (Warren Museum,
Harvard Medical School)

Results of Bower’s study of memories. American
Psychological Association for figure from G. H. Bower
(1981) ‘Mood and memory’, American Psychologist, 36,
Fig. 4, 133

Bronze figurines from the Han dynasty (Avery Brundage
Collection, Asian Art Museum of San Francisco. Photo
copyright © 1995 Asian Art Museum of San Francisco.
All rights reserved)

Title-page of first edition of Frankenstein

An Ifaluk woman smiles (Lutz, C. A. (1988). Unnatural
emotions: Everyday sentiments on a Micronesian atoll and their
challenge to Western theory. Chicago: University of Chicago
Press. By permission of Catherine Lutz)

The garden of courtly love (from Roman de la Rose MS.
Harley 4425 fol. 12. By permission of The British
Library)



