

CN 118651

1996 r.

Understanding Emotions

Understanding Emotions

Keith Oatley

University of Toronto

Department of Psychology

and Department of Psychology, University of Toronto

and

Jonathan M. Smith

University of Toronto

Department of Psychology, University of Toronto



11 93941

159.942

Copyright © Keith Oatley and Jennifer M. Jenkins, 1996

The right of Keith Oatley and Jennifer M. Jenkins to be identified as authors of this work has been asserted in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

First published 1996
2 4 6 8 10 9 7 5 3 1

Blackwell Publishers Inc.
238 Main Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142, USA

Blackwell Publishers Ltd
108 Cowley Road
Oxford OX4 1JF
UK



120000134595

All rights reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for the purposes of criticism and review, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Except in the United States of America, this book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, resold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Oatley, Keith.

Understanding emotions / Keith Oatley and Jennifer M. Jenkins.

Cambridge, MA : Blackwell Publishers, 1996.

p. cm.

BF531 .019 1996

152.4 20

1557864942 (hbk. : alk. paper)

1557864950 (pbk. : alk. paper)

Includes bibliographical references and indexes.

Emotions.

Jenkins, Jennifer M.

95031515

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Commissioning Editor: Alison Mudditt

Desk Editor: Hazel Coleman

Production Controller: Lisa Eaton

Text Designer: Lisa Eaton

Typeset in 10¹/₂/12¹/₂ Garamond

by Photoprint, Torquay

Printed in Great Britain by Alden Press, Oxford

This book is printed on acid-free paper



Short Contents

List of Figures	xiii
List of Tables	xix
Foreword	xxi
Preface	xxiii
Acknowledgments	xxv
1 Approaches to Understanding	1
2 Cultural Understandings of Emotions	37
3 Evolution of Emotions	61
4 What is an Emotion?	95
5 Brain Mechanisms of Emotion	133
6 Development of Emotions	161
7 Individual Differences in the Development of Emotionality	189
8 Emotions and Psychopathology in Childhood	221
9 Functions and Effects of Emotions in Cognition and Persuasion	251
10 Emotions in Social Relationships	285
11 The Role of Emotions in Adult Psychopathology	315
12 Psychotherapy, Consciousness, and Narrative	349
Glossary	375
References	383
Subject Index	433
Author Index	442

Contents

List of Figures	xiii
List of Tables	xix
Foreword	xxi
Preface	xxiii
Acknowledgments	xxv
1 Approaches to Understanding	1
Introduction	2
Founding a psychology of emotions	2
<i>Charles Darwin: the biological approach</i>	2
<i>William James: the bodily approach</i>	5
<i>Sigmund Freud: the psychotherapeutic approach</i>	7
Philosophical and literary background	11
<i>Aristotle: the conceptual approach</i>	11
<i>René Descartes and Baruch Spinoza: the philosophical approach</i>	15
<i>George Eliot: the literary approach</i>	18
The gathering momentum of modern research	22
<i>John Harlow and Walter Hess: brain science</i>	22
<i>Magda Arnold and Sylvan Tomkins: new psychological theories</i>	26
<i>Alice Isen and Gordon Bower: experimenting on effects of emotions</i>	28
<i>Erving Goffman and Arlie Russell Hochschild: the dramaturgical perspective</i>	31
Drawing together some threads	33
Summary	34
Further reading	34
2 Cultural Understandings of Emotions	37
The cultural context	38
<i>Romanticism</i>	38
<i>Comparing ourselves with people of other cultures</i>	42
<i>Emotional climates</i>	45
Are there human universals of emotions?	49

	<i>Differences of elicitors and interpretations in different cultures</i>	50
	<i>Display rules</i>	52
	<i>Cultural construction and the social functions of emotion</i>	53
	Passionate love	54
	<i>Falling in love</i>	55
	<i>Medieval courtly love</i>	55
	<i>In-love as a transitional social role</i>	58
	Summary	59
	Further reading	59
3	Evolution of Emotions	61
	Emotional expressions: are they natural but obsolete?	62
	<i>Emotions, reflexes, action patterns, and biases</i>	63
	Pancultural recognition of facial expressions of emotion	65
	Species-characteristic patterns of action	70
	Origins of the emotional characteristics of humankind	72
	<i>The social lives of our living primate relatives</i>	72
	<i>Evidence of human ancestry</i>	78
	<i>Hunter-gathering ways of life</i>	80
	Attachment in humans and other primates	83
	Emotions as bases of social relationships	87
	<i>Intentionality of emotions</i>	87
	<i>Social emotions</i>	88
	<i>The uniqueness of human relationships</i>	91
	Summary	94
	Further reading	94
4	What is an Emotion?	95
	Definitions and examples of emotions	96
	<i>Concepts of emotion based on prototypes</i>	97
	The process of emotion	98
	<i>Appraisal</i>	99
	<i>Context evaluation</i>	102
	<i>Action readiness</i>	105
	<i>Expression, bodily change, action</i>	106
	<i>Relations among elicitors, experience, expressions, and bodily changes</i>	115
	<i>So what are emotions really?</i>	122
	The affective realm: emotions – moods – dispositions	124
	<i>Components or basic emotions</i>	128
	Summary	130
	Further reading	131

5	Brain Mechanisms of Emotion	133
	How do brain mechanisms of emotion work?	134
	<i>Early research on brain lesions and stimulation</i>	136
	<i>The striatal system</i>	138
	<i>The limbic system</i>	139
	<i>Emotions and the neocortex</i>	144
	<i>The amygdala as an emotional computer</i>	151
	Neurochemicals, modulation, and the emotions	152
	<i>Restoration of transmitter function in the striatal region</i>	153
	<i>Peptide effects on fear</i>	154
	<i>Integration of neurochemical and anatomical information in emotional behavior</i>	155
	Summary	158
	Further reading	158
6	Development of Emotions	161
	Emotional development	162
	<i>Differential emotions versus dynamic systems theory</i>	162
	Expression of emotions in the first year	163
	Developmental changes in elicitation of emotion	169
	Infants' abilities to discriminate and react to emotions in other people	171
	Construction of the child's relationship with others	173
	Cooperative action and the goal-corrected partnership	177
	<i>Differentiation between self and others</i>	177
	<i>The language of emotions in cooperative action</i>	180
	Children's understanding of the causes of emotion	182
	Understanding the masking of emotion	184
	<i>Children's concepts of ambivalence</i>	186
	Summary	186
	Further reading	187
7	Individual Differences in the Development of Emotionality	189
	Introduction	190
	Emotion regulation	190
	Attachment	193
	<i>Protection from threat and the "Strange Situation"</i>	193
	<i>Internal working models of attachment</i>	196
	<i>Factors affecting style of attachment</i>	198
	Socialization of emotions within relationships	200
	<i>Synchronization revisited</i>	200
	<i>Warmth</i>	201

<i>Learning to speak about emotions</i>	202
<i>Effects of modeling</i>	203
<i>Responding to some emotions but not others</i>	204
<i>How cultures affect the development of emotionality</i>	207
<i>Emotion schemas: bridges from earlier to later relationships</i>	208
Temperament	209
<i>Biases of emotion at the core of temperament</i>	209
<i>Stability of temperament</i>	211
<i>Genetic basis of temperament</i>	212
<i>Temperament in relation to style of attachment</i>	214
Affective biases – responses to the environment	215
<i>Patterns of childhood emotionality that extend to adult life</i>	216
<i>Personality dimensions and traits</i>	216
Summary	219
Further reading	220
8 Emotions and Psychopathology in Childhood	221
Emotions in child psychopathology	222
<i>The case of Peter</i>	222
<i>Classifying childhood disorders</i>	223
<i>How does child psychopathology involve emotions?</i>	224
Prevalence of psychopathology in childhood	227
<i>Externalizing disorders</i>	229
<i>Anxiety disorders</i>	230
<i>Depressive disorders</i>	230
Continuity of disorders	231
Risks and causes of psychiatric disorders in children	233
<i>Conflict between parents</i>	234
<i>Parental psychiatric disturbance</i>	236
<i>The parent–child relationship</i>	238
<i>Poverty</i>	243
<i>Combinations of risks</i>	244
<i>Bidirectional and reinforcing effects in the environment</i>	245
<i>Constitutional factors related to psychopathology</i>	245
<i>Protective factors</i>	246
Diathesis-stress: a model of disturbance	248
Summary	249
Further reading	250
9 Functions and Effects of Emotions in Cognition and Persuasion	251
Functions of emotions	252
<i>Cognitive functions</i>	252
<i>Rationality and emotions</i>	257

<i>Emotions as heuristics</i>	258
Emotions in the management of action	259
<i>Emotions that can occasionally be free-floating</i>	259
<i>Emotions that always have an object</i>	261
<i>Why not just think of emotions as positive or negative?</i>	262
Effects of moods and emotions on cognitive functioning	263
<i>Perceptual effects</i>	263
<i>Attentional qualities of emotions</i>	264
<i>Emotions and memory</i>	267
<i>Effects of moods on judgment</i>	277
<i>Persuasion</i>	281
Summary	283
Further reading	284
10 Emotions in Social Relationships	285
Love and happiness: the emotions of cooperation	286
<i>Intimacy and collaboration</i>	288
<i>Principles of sexual love</i>	288
<i>Evolutionary perspectives on attachment and sexuality</i>	290
<i>Choosing a mate</i>	291
Anger, fear, contempt: the emotions of competition	292
<i>Aggression</i>	293
Anger and submission within social groups: status and respect	294
<i>Cross-cultural variations in the management of anger</i>	296
<i>Interdependence and individualism</i>	299
<i>Anger and aggression in the adjustment of relationships</i>	301
<i>Cultural codes</i>	302
Functioning within and between groups	303
<i>Intergroup conflict</i>	305
<i>Violence between societies</i>	307
<i>Disgust and contempt</i>	308
Anger and contempt in marriage	310
Summary	313
Further reading	314
11 The Role of Emotions in Adult Psychopathology	315
Causes of emotional disorders	316
<i>Psychiatric epidemiology</i>	316
<i>Life events and difficulties</i>	319
<i>Vulnerability factors</i>	322
<i>Relation of life events to normal emotions and emotional disorders</i>	330
What sustains psychiatric disorders?	331
<i>Personal plans and interpersonal relationships</i>	331

	<i>Cognitive factors maintaining depression and anxiety</i>	334
	<i>"Expressed Emotion" and relapse in schizophrenia</i>	336
	Psychosomatic illness	339
	<i>Stress and the immune system</i>	339
	<i>Interaction of brain and immune system in animals</i>	341
	<i>Stress and cancer</i>	341
	<i>Personality and illness</i>	343
	<i>The nature of stress</i>	344
	Summary	346
	Further reading	347
12	Psychotherapy, Consciousness, and Narrative	349
	Psychological therapies and the emotions	350
	<i>The basic idea of psychoanalytic therapy</i>	351
	Different forms of psychotherapy and their effects	355
	<i>Experiential and humanistic therapies</i>	356
	<i>Behavior therapy</i>	357
	<i>Cognitive and cognitive-behavioral therapy</i>	359
	<i>Family therapy</i>	360
	<i>Why emotions are the center of psychotherapy</i>	361
	<i>But does psychotherapy work?</i>	362
	<i>Psychotherapy without professionals</i>	363
	Emotional creativity	365
	Consciousness	366
	<i>Becoming conscious of emotions in literature</i>	367
	<i>Emotions and art</i>	370
	<i>Emotions in drama, ritual, and psychotherapy</i>	370
	<i>A culture of understanding</i>	371
	Summary	373
	Further reading	373
	Glossary	375
	References	383
	Subject Index	433
	Author Index	442

Figures

1.0 Three photographs from Darwin's <i>The Expression of the Emotions in Man and Animals</i>	1
1.1 Sneering and crying	4
1.2 Recordings of respiration, heart rate, and GSR (Srulik Haramaty/Phototake)	6
1.3 Group photograph from Clark University conference, 1909 (By permission of University Archives, Clark University, Worcester, Massachusetts)	11
1.4 An ancient Greek theater (Barbara Rios/Photo Researchers)	14
1.5 Holman Hunt's "The Hireling Shepherd" (Manchester City Art Gallery, City of Manchester Cultural Services)	19
1.6 (a) Phineas Gage's skull; (b) the iron bar (Warren Museum, Harvard Medical School)	24
1.7 Results of Bower's study of memories. American Psychological Association for figure from G. H. Bower (1981) 'Mood and memory', <i>American Psychologist</i> , 36, Fig. 4, 133	30
2.0 Bronze figurines from the Han dynasty (Avery Brundage Collection, Asian Art Museum of San Francisco. Photo copyright © 1995 Asian Art Museum of San Francisco. All rights reserved)	37
2.1 Title-page of first edition of <i>Frankenstein</i>	40
2.2 An Ifaluk woman smiles (Lutz, C. A. (1988). <i>Unnatural emotions: Everyday sentiments on a Micronesian atoll and their challenge to Western theory</i> . Chicago: University of Chicago Press. By permission of Catherine Lutz)	47
2.3 The garden of courtly love (from <i>Roman de la Rose</i> MS. Harley 4425 fol. 12. By permission of The British Library)	56